

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1253 OF 2026

Between:

1. Sirimella Anjaneyulu, S/o Pedda Sessaiah, Age. 51 years, Occ. Farmer, R/o. D.No.8-135, Padamata Bazar, Darsi Town and Mandal, Prakasam District.
2. Irlapati Alivelamma (Died), W/o Narayana, Age.53 Years, Occ. Housewife, R/o Parsi Gutta, Secundrabad, Telangana State.
3. Rajamahendrarapuram Koteswaramma, W/o Venkateswarlu Aged 47 Years, Occ. Housewife R/o. East Venkarapuram Village, Darsi Mandal, Prakasadm District

... Petitioners/Appellants/Petitioners/Plaintiffs 1 to 3

AND

1. Avula Anki Reddy, S/o Anki reddy, (Died)
2. Medagam Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Narayana Reddy Aged 47 Years, Darsi Rural, Prakasam District.
3. Kommireddy Subbarami Reddy, S/o Chirra Reddy, Aged 49 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
4. Desu Sudhakar Rao, S/o Guravaiah, Aged 71 Years, R/o D.No.5-71, L.P. Road, Darsi, Prakasam District.
5. Arikatla Uma Maheswari, W/o Basi Reddy, Aged 68 Years, R/o D.No.4-678, podili road, Darsi, Prakasam District.
6. Palakalanu Baka Subbamma, W/o. Venkata Reddy Aged 54 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.

7. Ronda Bramha Reddy, S/o Konda Reddy, Aged 62 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
8. Peram Ramakondaiah, S/o Venkateswarlu, Aged 40 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.

.... Respondents/Respondents/Defendants 1 to 8

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI YEDURU RAJESH REDDY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to issue appropriate direction to set aside the order and Judgement passed in CMA No.01/2022 IN THE HONBLE COURT OF THE SENIOR CIVIL JUDGE DARSI, Prakasam District and grant a permanent injunction restraining Respondents/Defendants Nos. 1 to 8 from interfering with the petitioners peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petition schedule property until the disposal of the main suit.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri YEDURU RAJESH REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Medagam Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Narayana Reddy Aged 47 Years, Darsi Rural, Prakasam District.
2. Kommireddy Subbarami Reddy, S/o Chirra Reddy, Aged 49 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
3. Desu Sudhakar Rao, S/o Guravaiah, Aged 71 Years, R/o D.No.5-71, L.P. Road, Darsi, Prakasam District.
4. Arikatla Uma Maheswari, W/o Basi Reddy, Aged 68 Years, R/o D.No.4-678, podili road, Darsi, Prakasam District.

5. Palakalanu Baka Subbamma, W/o. Venkata Reddy Aged 54 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
6. Ronda Bramha Reddy, S/o Konda Reddy, Aged 62 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
7. Peram Ramakondaiah, S/o Venkateswarlu, Aged 40 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate within two (02) weeks to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents post with by registered acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after two (02) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR 
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Medagam Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Narayana Reddy Aged 47 Years, Darsi Rural, Prakasam District.
2. Kommireddy Subbarami Reddy, S/o Chirra Reddy, Aged 49 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.

3. Desu Sudhakar Rao, S/o Guravaiah, Aged 71 Years, R/o D.No.5-71, L.P. Road, Darsi, Prakasam District.
4. Arikatla Uma Maheswari, W/o Basi Reddy, Aged 68 Years, R/o D.No.4-678, podili road, Darsi, Prakasam District.
5. Palakalanu Baka Subbamma, W/o. Venkata Reddy Aged 54 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
6. Ronda Bramha Reddy, S/o Konda Reddy, Aged 62 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District.
7. Peram Ramakondaiah, S/o Venkateswarlu, Aged 40 Years, Darsi, Prakasam District. **(1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
8. One CC to SRI. YEDURU RAJESH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
9. **One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:29/04/2026

List the matter after two (02) weeks.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1253 of 2026

